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m FILE#:  9-SC-20-C
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* SUBDIVISION:
» APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:
OWNER(S):

AGENDA ITEM #: 21

AGENDA DATE: 9/10/2020

WESTLAND OAKS
MESANA INVESTMENTS, LLC

Mesana Investments, LLC

TAX IDENTIFICATION:
JURISDICTION:
STREET ADDRESS:

» LOCATION:

SECTOR PLAN:
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:
WATERSHED:

# APPROXIMATE ACREAGE:

154 002 & 00201 PART OF View map on KGIS
County Commission District 5

9900 & 9942 Westland Dr.

South side of Westland Drive, west side of Ridge Climber Rd.

Southwest County
Planned Growth Area
Sinking Creek

22 acres

* ZONING:

# EXISTING LAND USE:
p» PROPOSED USE:

SURROUNDING LAND
USE AND ZONING:

PR (Planned Residential)

Vacant
Attached residential subdivision

North: Residences and vacant land / A (Agricultural)

South: Residences / RA (Low Density Residential)

East: Residences and vacant lots / PR (Planned Residential) (k)

West: Residences and vacant land / A (Agricultural) & RA (Low Density
Residential)

» NUMBER OF LOTS:
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:

ACCESSIBILITY:

# SUBDIVISION VARIANCES
REQUIRED:

68

William C., Jr. Fulghum
Access is via Ridge Climber Road, a local street with a 22' pavement width
within a 40' right-of-way.

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN STANDARDS REQUIRING PLANNING
COMMISSION APPROVAL.:

1. Reduce minimum horizontal curve radius from 250 ft to 220 ft on
Road "B" from STA 0+00.00 to STA 2+68.34.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

# APPROVE alternative design standard 1 based on the recommendations of the Knox County
Department of Engineering and Public Works because the proposed alternative design standard will

not create a traffic hazard.

APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 7 conditions.
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1. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the utility provider.

2. Provision of street names which are consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing System
within Knox County (Ord 91-1-102).

3. Installation of sidewalks as identified on the concept plan. Sidewalks shall meet all applicable requirements
of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public
Works. A bond shall be provided to the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works by the
developer in an amount sufficient to guarantee the installation of the sidewalks.

4. Implementation of the street and intersection improvements and recommendations outlined in the Traffic
Impact Study prepared by Fulghum MacIndoe & Associates, Inc. as revised on August 24, 2020, and as
approved and required by the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. The design details
and timing of the installation of the improvements shall be determined by the Knox County Department of
Engineering and Public Works during the design plan stage for the subdivision. (See Exhibit A)

5. During the design plan stage of the subdivision review, the applicant shall work with the Knox County
Department of Engineering and Public Works and Planning staff to minimize the clearing and grading of the
common areas identified on the concept plan. When the grading and stormwater plans are finalized, a plan
shall be prepared that identifies the areas within the common area that are to remain as undisturbed areas.
The boundary for the undisturbed areas shall be clearly marked in the field prior to any site grading in order to
identify the limits of disturbance and protect those areas of mature vegetation. The area to remain undisturbed
shall be identified on the final plat for the subdivision. Minor clearing may be allowed in this area for a passive
trail system or approved amenity area. Selective removal of trees is permitted that are dead or dying, an
invasive species, or must be removed for safety reasons, such as a falling hazard.

6. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.

7. Submitting to Planning staff prior to final plat review by the Planning Commission or Planning staff, the
certification of design plan approval form as required by the Knoxville-Knox County Subdivision Regulations
(Section 2.08, Design Plan -- Major Subdivisions).

» APPROVE the Development Plan for up to 68 attached dwelling units on individual lots, subject to 1
condition.

1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR zone and the other criteria
for approval of a Use on Review.

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to develop this 22 acre tract with 68 attached residential lots as the third and final
phase of Westland Oaks Subdivision. The Planning Commission approved 59 attached units on 19.2 acres for
this same phase of the development in February 2020 (2-SB-20-C/2-D-20-UR). The applicant subsequently
purchased 2.8 acres adjacent to this phase and rezoned it to PR (Planned Residential) in June 2020 (5-5-20-
RZ). This proposal incorporates this new area which is located at the western end of Road 'B'. The subdivision
has access out to Westland Drive at two locations, which includes Ridge Climber Road on the west and
Heritage Lake Boulevard on the east.

As proposed, there will be a total of 252 lots for the entire subdivision. This is an increase of 9 lots from
previous approval due to the inclusion of the 2.8 additional acres. While Unit 3 of the subdivision has a site
specific density of 3.09 du/ac, which is greater than the maximum density of 3 du/ac, the overall density for the
subdivision will be 2.90 du/ac.

The applicant has submitted a concept plan that has clustered the lots on the site in order to avoid the steeper
portions of the site that are within the Hillside Protection Area. As with the previous units of the subdivision this
site is being considered under the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Area Development Standards of Section
4.01 of the Subdivision Regulations. The proposed plan will continue with the street design with a 22' pavement
width within a 40' right-of-way.

A Traffic Impact Study prepared by Fulghum MacIndoe & Associates, Inc. was submitted for the proposed
subdivision (last revised date of August 24, 2020). In order to maintain an acceptable level of service, the study
recommended that a westbound left turn lane be provided at the intersection of Westland Drive at Ridge
Climber Road, as described in section 8.2 of the Traffic Impact Study (see Exhibit A). The design details and
timing of the installation of the improvements shall be worked out with the Knox County Department of
Engineering and Public Works during the design plan stage for the subdivision.

One of the general provisions for the PR zoning district is that it encourages open space for recreational use.
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Historically the Planning Commission has required amenity areas for any development with 150 or more lots.
The previous approval for phase 3 included a condition that an amenity be provided since there wasn't one
provided in the Unit 1 or Unit 2, however, since that time Unit 2 has incorporated an area for an amenity (see
Exhibit B).

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE
COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

1. The proposed attached residential subdivision will have minimal impact on local services since utilities are
available to serve this site.

2. The proposed low density residential development at a density of 2.90 du/ac is compatible with the scale and
intensity of recent development that has occurred in this area.

3. The applicant has laid out the development to stay off of some of the steeper portions of the site. The
concept plan has included these steeper area within common area, and with the recommended conditions,
those areas will be protected from development.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOX COUNTY ZONING
ORDINANCE

1. With the recommended conditions, the proposed residential development is consistent with all relevant
requirements of the PR zoning, as well as other criteria for approval of a use on review.

2. The development is consistent with the following general standards for uses permitted on review: The
proposal is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use in is
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use will not significantly injure the
value of adjacent property. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas since the
development has access out to a minor arterial street.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The Southwest County Sector Plan proposes low density residential development for this site. The proposed
development at a density of 2.90 du/ac is consistent with the Sector Plan.

2. This site is located in the Planned Growth Area on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan
map.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: A traffic impact study was prepared by the applicant. The findings of that
study were used in formulating the recommendations of this staff report.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: 5 (public school children, grades K-12)

Schools affected by this proposal: Northshore Elementary, West Valley Middle, and Bearden High.

» Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield
generated by new housing.

+ Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County
Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.

+ Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and
timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.

+ Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur
incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the
system or moves from the attendance zone.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this concept plan request is final, unless
the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court. The date of the Knox County Chancery Court hearing
will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this use on review request is final, unless
the action is appealed to the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of
Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.
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EXHIBIT A

WESTLAND OAKS SUBDIVISION

UNITS 1-3

Traffic Impact Study
Westland Drive
Knoxville, TN

A Traffic Impact Study for the Westland Oaks Subdivision

Submitted to

Knoxville — Knox County
Planning Commission

Revised August 24, 2020
FMA Project No. 525.004

Submitted By:

FULGHUM
E EvE= 9-SC-20-C
oot gy 9-F-20-UR
8/26/2020

10330 HARDIN VALLEY ROAD SUITE 201 KNOXVILLE, TN 37932 T 865.690.6419 F 865.690.6448 www.fulghummacindoe.com
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EXHIBIT A

Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3
Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

Executive Summary

Mesana Invesments, LLC is proposing a residential development with single family
housing located in Knox County. The project is located on Westland Drive west of
Pellissippi Parkway (I-140). The new addition to the development will consist of 68
attached condominium lots in Unit 3. Construction is proposed to take place this
year and this study assumes full build out for the development will occur in 2021.

Traffic from the Westland Oaks Subdivision — Unit 3 will enter/exit Westland Drive
at Ridge Climber Road.

The proposed roadway connection for the Heritage Woods Subdivision — Unit 2
will tie into both Heritage Lake Boulevard and to Ridge Climber Road. Westland
Oaks Subdivision — Unit 1 and Heritage Woods Subdivision — Unit 2 have an
approved concept plan for a total of 207 single family lots. Traffic from both Unit 1
and Unit 2 will be able to enter/exit from either Westland Drive at Heritage Lake
Boulevard or Westland Drive at Ridge Climber Road.

In order to maintain or provide an acceptable level-of-service for each of the
intersections studied, some recommendations are presented.

Westland Drive at Heritage Lake Boulevard

The full buildout traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive
at Heritage Lake Boulevard were analyzed using the Highway Capacity Software
(HCS?). The eastbound and westbound approaches operate at a LOS A during both
the AM and PM peak hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS C during
both the AM and PM peak hours. The southbound left turn lane operates at a LOS F
during both the AM and PM peak hours and the southbound thru/right lane operates
at a LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours.

After the completion of both the Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3 an eastbound
right turn lane is not warranted at the intersection of Westland Drive at Heritage
Lake Boulevard.

Westland Drive at Ridge Climber Road

The full buildout traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive
at Ridge Climber Road were analyzed using the Highway Capactiy Software (HCS7?).
The westbound approach operates at a LOS A during both the AM and PM peak
hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS C during the AM peak hour and
a LOS B during the PM peak hour.


mreynolds
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A


EXHIBIT A

Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3
Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

After the completion of the Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3 an eastbound right
turn lane is not warranted and a westbound left turn lane is warranted during the
PM peak hour due to the high volume of thru traffic on Westland Drive.

Per the “TDOT - Roadway Design Guidelines” an approach taper of 293 feet, a bay
taper of 147 feet and a storage length of 100 feet for an 11 foot turn lane on a 40
mph road is recommended. FMA recommends the turn lane be built prior to the
start of Westland Oaks Subdivision — Unit 3 and that the detailed design be
coordinated with Knox County Engineering and Public Works.

Westland Drive

Knox County provided crash data from the year 2015 to 2017 on Westland Drive
within the vicinity of Andover View Lane to Heritage Lake Boulevard. There were
10 crashes reported for this stretch of Westland Drive during the time frame stated.
There are not any recommended improvements for Westland Drive at this time due
to the relatively low number of crashes reported.
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EXHIBIT A

Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3
Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

1 Introduction

1.1  Project Description

This report provides a summary of a traffic impact study that was performed for the
proposed Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3. The project is located on Westland
Drive west of Pellissippi Parkway (I-140). The location of the site is shown in Figure
1.

The full buildout of the development will consist of 74 single family housing lots in
Unit 1, 133 single family housing lots in Unit 2 and an additional 68 attached
condominium lots in Unit 3. Unit 1 is already under construction and construction
for Unit 2 and Unit 3 is proposed to take place this year. This study assumes full
build out for the development will occur in 2021.

Traffic from the Westland Oaks Subdivision — Unit 3 will enter/exit Westland Drive
at Ridge Climber Road.

The proposed roadway connection for the Heritage Woods Subdivision — Unit 2
will tie into both Heritage Lake Boulevard and to Ridge Climber Road. Westland
Oaks Subdivision — Unit 1 and Heritage Woods Subdivision — Unit 2 have an
approved concept plan for a total of 207 single family lots. Traffic from both Unit 1
and Unit 2 will be able to enter/exit from either Westland Drive at Heritage Lake
Boulevard or Westland Drive at Ridge Climber Road. The proposed site layout is
shown in Figure 2.

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the impacts to the traffic conditions caused
by the proposed subdivision and to review the “Heritage Lake Traffic Impact Study”
prepared by Wilbur Smith Associates dated February 1999.
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Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3
Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

Figure 2: Site Plan
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EXHIBIT A
Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3

Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

1.2 Existing Site Conditions

Westland Drive at the intersection with Heritage Lake Boulevard is a two-lane road
with a left turn lane of 225 feet storage length and a 135 feet taper. The Knoxville-
Knox County Planning Commission classifies Westland Drive as a minor arterial
with an 88 foot right-of-way per the Major Road Plan. The posted speed limit on
Westland Drive is 40 mph.

Heritage Lake Boulevard is a two-lane road with a 10-foot wide boulevard at the
intersection with  Westland Drive. The Knoxville-Knox County Planning
Commission does not classify Heritage Lake Boulevard per the Major Road Plan
therefore; it is considered a local street. The posted speed limit on Heritage Lake
Boulevard is 25 mph. The measured sight distance at the intersection with
Westland Drive is 425 feet eastbound and greater than 500 feet westbound.

Garrison Ridge Boulevard is a two-lane road with a left turn lane with a 100-foot
storage length and a 25-foot taper. Westland Drive at the intersection with Garrison
Ridge Boulevard also has an existing right turn lane with an 80-foot storage length
and a 65-foot taper length. The Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission does
not classify Garrison Ridge Boulevard per the Major Road Plan therefore; it is
considered a local street. The posted speed limit on Garrison Ridge Boulevard is 25
mph.

Ridge Climber Road is a two-lane road at the intersection with Westland Drive. The
Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission does not classify Ridge Climber Road
per the Major Road Plan therefore; it is considered a local street. The sight distance
at this intersection was measured in April 2017 prior to the approval of the concept
plan. The required sight distance on a road with a speed limit of 40 mph is 400
feet. The measured sight distance at this intersection was 450 feet westbound and
greater than 450 feet eastbound.

Aerial photos of the existing intersections are included in Attachment 1.
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EXHIBIT A
Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3

Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

1.3 Heritage Lake Development

A Level Il traffic impact study was done for the mixed use Heritage Lake
Development located on Westland Drive within Knox County. The “Heritage Lake
Traffic Impact Study” was prepared by Wilbur Smith Associates dated February
1999. The scope of this traffic impact study included the intersections of Westland
Drive at the I-140 northbound and southbound ramps, Westland Drive at the shared
office/commercial access, Westland Drive at the shared apartment/commercial
access and Westland Drive at Garrison Ridge Boulevard.

Heritage Lake is a mixed use project containing both residential and commercial
development. The residential development was expected to include 77 single
family units, 262 multi-family units and a 126 unit assisted living facility. The
commercial development includes a 1.84 acre site with a nonspecified use at the
time that the traffic impact study was conducted. The anticipated completion date
was the year 2005.

As of November 2018, the following has been built within the Heritage Lake
Development: 262 apartment units, 20 single family housing units, 51,000 SF
Cornerstone Church and a 11,900 SF Law Office.

The parcel at the southeast corner of the intersection of Westland Drive at Heritage
Lake Boulevard is the location for the 126 unit assisted living facility. As of
November 2018 that parcel is still unused and there are no plans to build on that
parcel at this time.

The recommendations for the 2005 project traffic conditions at the intersection of
Westland Drive at Garrison Ridge Boulevard were to “provide a 50 foot westbound
left-turn lane on Westland Drive”.

A copy of the recommendations for the Wilbur Smith Associates “Heritage Lake
Traffic Impact Study” dated February 1999 is included in Attachment 2.
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8 Conclusions and Recommendations

8.1 Westland Drive @ Heritage Lake Boulevard

The existing traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive at
Heritage Lake Boulevard were analyzed using the Highway Capacity Software
(HCS?7). The eastbound and westbound approaches operate at a LOS A during both
the AM and PM peak hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS B during
both the AM and PM peak hours. The southbound left turn lane operates at a LOS
D during both the AM and PM peak hours and the southbound thru/right lane
operates at a LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours.

The background traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive
at Heritage Lake Boulevard were analyzed using the Highway Capacity Software
(HCS?7). The eastbound and westbound approaches operate at a LOS A during both
the AM and PM peak hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS B during
both the AM and PM peak hours. The southbound left turn lane operates at a LOS E
during the AM peak hour and LOS D during the PM peak hour and the southbound
thru/right lane operates at a LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours.

The full buildout traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive
at Heritage Lake Boulevard were analyzed using the Highway Capacity Software
(HCS?). The eastbound and westbound approaches operate at a LOS A during both
the AM and PM peak hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS C during
both the AM and PM peak hours. The southbound left turn lane operates at a LOS F
during both the AM and PM peak hours and the southbound thru/right lane operates
at a LOS B during both the AM and PM peak hours.

After the completion of both the Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3 an eastbound
right turn lane is not warranted at the intersection of Westland Drive at Heritage
Lake Boulevard.

The existing left turn lane on Westland Drive at the intersection with Heritage Lake
Boulevard has a storage length of 225 feet and a taper length of 135 feet. The
unsignalized intersection capacity analyses shows a 95% queue length at the full
buildout for the westbound approach of Westland Drive of less than one car length
during both the AM and PM peak hours; therefore the existing storage at the
intersection is adequate and no change is necessary.

The existing left turn lane on Garrison Ridge Boulevard at the intersection with
Heritage Lake Boulevard has a storage length of 100 feet and a taper length of 35
feet. The unsignalized intersection capacity analyses shows a 95% queue length at
the full buildout for the southbound left turn lane of three car lengths during the AM

26


mreynolds
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A


EXHIBIT A
Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3

Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

peak hour and two car lengths during the PM peak hour; therefore the existing
storage at the intersection is adequate and no change is necessary.

The intersection of Westland Drive at Heritage Lake Boulevard was evaluated to
determine if a traffic signal is warranted for the existing, background and full
buildout conditions. Based on the “Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices”
(MUTCD) published by the Federal Highway Administration in 2009 there are no
signal warrants met for either the existing, background and full buildout conditions
and therefore a signal is not warranted at this intersection at this time.

The intersection of Westland Drive at Heritage Lake Boulevard does not meet any of
the conditions for Warrant 1, Eight-Hour Vehicular Volume, Warrant 2, Four-Hour
Vehicular Volume or Warrant 3, Peak Hour and therefore does not warrant a traffic
signal for any of the existing, background or full buildout conditions.

8.2 Westland Drive @ Ridge Climber Road

The full buildout traffic conditions at the usignalized intersection of Westland Drive
at Ridge Climber Road were analyzed using the Highway Capactiy Software (HCS7).
The westbound approach operates at a LOS A during both the AM and PM peak
hours. The northbound approach operates at a LOS C during the AM peak hour and
a LOS B during the PM peak hour.

After the completion of the Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3 an eastbound right
turn lane is not warranted and a westbound left turn lane is warranted during the
PM peak hour due to the high volume of westbound thru traffic on Westland Drive.

Per the “TDOT - Roadway Design Guidelines” an approach taper of 293 feet, a bay
taper of 147 feet and a storage length of 100 feet for an 11 foot turn lane on a 40
mph road is recommended. Figure 2-9 Turning Lane Terminology from the “TDOT
— Roadway Design Guidelines” is included in Attachment 10 and shows the
recommended storage and taper lengths for the westbound turn lane. FMA
recommends the turn lane be built prior to the start of Westland Oaks Subdivision —
Unit 3 and that the detailed design be coordinated with Knox County Engineering
and Public Works.

8.3 Westland Drive

Knox County provided crash data from the year 2015 to 2017 on Westland Drive
within the vicinity of Andover View Lane to Heritage Lake Boulevard. There were
10 crashes reported for this stretch of Westland Drive during the time frame stated.

27


mreynolds
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A


EXHIBIT A
Westland Oaks Subdivision Units 1-3

Traffic Impact Study
August 24, 2020

There are not any recommended improvements for Westland Drive at this time due
to the relatively low number of crashes reported.

8.4 Heritage Woods Road “C”

The minimum required sight distance for a road with a posted speed limit of 25
mph is 250 feet in each direction in accordance with the “Subdivision Regulations”
for Knoxville and Knox County. FMA measured the sight distance at the proposed
intersection of Heritage Lake Boulevard at Heritage Woods Road “C”. At 15 feet
from the edge of pavement the sight distance at the proposed intersection is greater
than 250 feet northbound and southbound; however, the northbound sight distance
is partially blocked due to the existing overgrowth conditions.

FMA recommends that the sight distance be re-evaluated in the field after the
completion of the proposed Heritage Woods Subdivision to ensure that the sight
distance complies with the requirements for Knox County Engineering and Public
Works. FMA also recommends any landscaping be installed so as to maintain the
sight distance and continue to comply with Knox County Engineering and Public
Works.
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